Stalement-i

Assistance Approved by the Central Governmernt under the National Calamity Contingency Furnd
(NOOF) to the States for Rains/Floods & Drought for 200%9-10

(Rs. in crore)

Rains/floods Drought
Sl. No. State Assistance Aesistance Assistance Aesistance
sought from approved sought from approved
NCCF by the Central NCCF by the Central
Government Government
from MCCF fromMNCCF
1 Andhra 3075.83% % 0747.42 %
Pradesh
z Assarm - - 792.60 %
3 Bihar = & 2307113 1&3.54
4 Himachal Pradesh & & 608,13 £88.93
5 Jharkhand 850.31 200.955+ 7.008
&. Goa 130.567 %
7. Karnataka 317.07 # 44,30 94 .92 115,42
7195127 %
a. Kerala 313 @ 61,36
=} Madhya Pradesh . . 11669 .68 246.31
10. Maharaghtra - - 15059 .64 671.88
1) Manipur - & 22.09 14.57
12. Nagaland - - 119.28 212
13, Rajasthan 5 T 12690.99 1034 .84
14. Uttar Pradesh " 2 119375 515.05
® Subect to adjustment of 75% of kalance available in Calamity Relief Fund (GRF) of respective States.
% Underconsideration.
#  For heavy rains/floods/cloud burst of March- July/fAugust, 2008,
@ For heavy rains/floods/landslides of May-July, 200,
~ Heawy rins/Flood of October, 2009
& From Special Cormponent of ARWSP.
% MNo memorandum seeking central assistance from NGCF has beensubmitted by the State Government of Uttar

Pradesh for flbods during south-west monsoon 2009,
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Closure ot research centre ot CIFT

162.  SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATR AL Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to
state:

(a) whether the Research Centre of Central Institute of Fisheries Technelogy (CIFT)
established at Hirakud Dam Project in 1963, was found fit to be close d down.

(b) ifso, the reasons therefor;

(o) whether, on the request of the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Orisea, he reviewed the matter
and agreed to continue the same during his visit to Origsa in July, 200¢; and

(d) if 50, by when formal orders on the subject are proposed to be issued?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF, K.W. THO MAS)= (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Research Centre had accomplished its targeted mandate.
(o} and {d} The Gentre is continuing and the matter is sub-judice.
Financial assistance to drought hit districts
163, SHRIMNAND KUMAR SAI Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to states

(a) whether Government has received proposals to declare a large number of districts as
drought hit from various States;

(b) whether Government has sent any Central team to each of such districts in the country;

(C) if =0, the details thereof and the name of dietricts in various States =o far declared as
drought hit districts;

(d) the detaile of assistance requested by various States to such affected districte, State-
wige; and

(e} the details of assistance Government has provided to each of such districts so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF. K.V, THOMAS): (&)
It iz within the State Government's domain to declare areas as affected by drought. During South-
West Monsoon 2009,12 States have declared drought/ drought like/scarcity conditions.

(b} and (¢} Yes, Sir. Inter-Ministerial Central Tearns were deputed to all the 12 drought
affected States to visit the affected ditricts, a= per programme drawn in consultation with the
Stateg. The State-wise detaile of districte declared as drought affected i= given in the enclosed
Staterrent-1. [Refer to the Statement appended to the Answer to LUSQ No. 157 Part (a), (b) and

(c).]

() and (e} Central Government provides assistance directly to the State Govenment. A
Statement showing the details of financial assistance sought by the State Governments to deal with
the drought and the assistance granted under NCCF is given in the enclosed Statement-Il. [Refer to
the statement appended to the Answer to USC No. 157 Part (a), (b) and (c}.]
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